99.66.02-C
GB
Electro-Pneumatic Positioner EPL Series
Instruction Manual
Clorius Controls A/S 2
Electro-Pneumatic Positioner EPL Series
1. Read all safety instructions in this manual carefully before using this EPL positioner. All
work should be done by staff with the necessary training and experience.
     2. The air filter regulator should be installed before this EPL positioner.
     3. The EPL positioned approved for ATEX Eex md IIB T5 must be connected to a fuse with
the following ratings:
        - Max 125mA, breaking capacity 35A
        - Suitable 1/2” PF threaded, certified EEx d cable glands and plugs must be used.
1. Part Number System
EPL � Protection
Class  Feedback
Lever
Pressure
Gauge
(SUP.
OUT)
Pilot
Valve
Orifice
 Position
Feedback  Connection
Threads
High
Temp
Mounting
Bracket
Description Code Description Code
Protection
Class:
Feedback
Lever:
Pressure
Gauge:
Pilot Valve
Orifice:
F: Flameproof Ex md IIB T6
D: Flameproof Ex md IIC T6
A: Flameproof
Eex md IIB T5 ATEX
I: Intrinsic safety (Ex ia IIB T6)
W: Weatherproof to IP66
A: stroke (10~40mm)
B: stroke (10~80mm)
C: stroke (80~150mm)
1: 6 bar (90 psi)
2: 10 bar (150 psi)
S: Standard
(actuator volume over 180 )
M: Small orifice (�1.0 or �0.7)
(actuator volume 90~180 )
Position
Feedback:
(only for
weatherproof
type)
Connection
Threads:
(pneumatic
– electrical)
High
Temperature:
(only for
weatherproof
type)
Mounting
Bracket:
N: None (standard)
O: Position transmitter
(4~20mA output signal)
3: PT 1/4 – PT 1/2 (standard)
4: NPT 1/4 – NPT 1/2
5: PT 1/4 – M20 x 1.5
T: 70  (standard)
H: 120
(without position feedback option)
   85
(with position feedback option)
N: None
L: For DIN / IEC 534